analysis may be performed on such a dataset. Based on an overall assessment of the 
datasets for these three analytes, it is concluded their evaluation be handled in a 
non-statistical manner. Consequently, the sample RL for each of these analytes may be 
used. 

 One-hundred seventy-five (175) datasets (representing 97 chemical analytes) analyzed 
for the Study had five or more detections which is enough to conduct a defendable 
statistical analysis. Thus, BTVs were calculated for these analytes using the USL95. 

Use of BTVs and RLs to Develop Look-Up Table

[...]

defensible statistical analysis may be performed on such a dataset. Based on an overall 
assessment of the established datasets for these three analytes, it is concluded that BTVs cannot 
be calculated and the sample RLs should be used instead. 

6.1.3 Established Datasets with Five or More Detections 

One-hundred seventy-five (175) established datasets (representing 97 chemical analytes) 
analyzed for the Study had five or more detections. Because five detections are enough to 
conduct a defendable statistical analysis, BTVs were calculated for these analytes using the four 
statistics discussed above.

[...]

Soil sample collection and handling were conducted in general accordance with the Study’s SAP 
and QAPP. Surface samples were collected from 0 to 0.5 feet bgs in the drainage areas. For non-
drainage areas, subsurface samples were collected from 3.5 to 10 feet bgs in addition to surface 
samples. 

Two hundred sixty-eight (268) primary soil samples (surface and subsurface) were collected and 
analyzed for inorganic analytes and 148 of these (surface only) were analyzed for organic 
analytes. The inorganic analytes included metals, hexavalent chromium (CrVI), fluoride, and